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N Ceneral r1 d Casspany is constructing a Maclear Training Costerla m <-1a which
requirmaata for t#(air castamar ope.rarias staffs in & future.a intended to provide virtually all of b tr=*=d=:
tr=4=4% will ha p%, in larga part, by utilizing a Dranden IIThis
reacter plant sis Q tee.

i

W have had s
disemanions with GE during the past two years :

regarding & q af credit that siantiator training will receive
it ,=heitsta for %taal operating experiemea7"under emanidarations of Part 55,e.g. , to what degree, if anys will

mattar is needed mer by back GE and their utility ematomars sinas1 solution of this
and in a ws andpatibla with Part 55 requirammata. staff tr=d=4=1 ussii ha -ed several years befora plant operatism-

I
'

Af ter review and annemasion with ths offica of the General Cenasaland the Divisions df Carp 14-
e and Laactor Standards, a proposed

t

policy on the quesyion of aligibility for " cold" reactor operator and
senior reactor speamter --4==cimas was agreed upot to establish th t |s app 14--*

has M extensive actaal operating srperience at a a; camparahla reactar
i

weald, of comraa, as required by section 55.15(b). N applinant
required to qualify under the other provisions of--, e4 == 55.25. !

I

.

Individuals from GR
, stility customers vbo formally couplete the progras

;

! at the GE helear T
be considered qualified in accordanen with section 55.25(b) for " cold" raining Center, using the Wesden II Simulator; would|

operator and senioc, operatar 11cause * =='utiona at their own~ facility|

provided that: i
,

j
.

.. .
-

(1)
They have Q W an appropriate course in Nutlaar Technology

.

fondamentals.
.

- '

(2)
'

They have ==*

-1-ted the contrais of a nuclaar reacter' throughout \taa (10) aanspinta e s .:pa.
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(3) They have cM1sted a si.r.1mm three-men:h assign ===t at an eparatin; '-

boiling wataripower ramctor and have spent at least two months of
this period observizy; the day-to-day eparation of this plaat as

,

members af shife operating crews. '

t

(4) They have Messfully completed an AZ:0 adaimistered operator
====f nation f(r the Draedom H pla=t as described in sections 55.21
and 55.23, ta lf w1de a walk-through oral --4 nation in the
Dresdam II plant and asnipslation of the Simulator esatrals for an
operatias q .

'

i14quirement No. 4 taatative and La subject to further consideratian. '

Tha mattar of whae er not the Commaission adminiatura ====4=*ttans at
the Tr=4=4=; Cented is, at this time, act of 1ayurrtance to C1 and thair
customers for pi M t- perpeees.

1

It should be metad tthat thaas restairements are moraly shother alternative
for astablishing "enld" a-4==tima sligibility and theraf are art within
the framework. of the existing Part 55 regulation. Further, an individual
who falla to mest ihny see of these rapirements is not automatically
deniad .aligibility Wai.amt to 55.25 (b) .
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@ j' NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION*,=g WASHINGTON, C. C. 20555
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CHAIRM AN

MEMORANDUM FOR: Samuel J. Chilk, Secretary
FROM: Nunzio J. Palladino ',

J
SUBJECT:

LICENSED REACTOR OPERATOR EXAMINATIONS.

-

:

Atta'ched is a copy of a memorandum that I sent to my fellowCommissioners on April 9,1984. I orally requested that
Commissioner Gilinsky defer his plan f,to send the OGC
memorandum dated April 6, 1984 to a number of parties and
applicants until the Commission h'ad more time to researchthe background. However, he refused.

Since Commissioner Gilinsky insisted that his memorandum be
served tonight, I want SECY to send this memorandum and its
attachment along with his memorandum.

Attachment:
Memo to Comm fm NJP

'

dtd 4/9/84 w/ attached
1967 . document ,

cc: SECY
OGC
OPE
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... A;ril 9, 19E'
CH AIRMAN

MEMORANDUM FOR: Commissioner Gil i r.s ky
Commissione r Roberts
Commissioner Asselstine
Commissioner Bernthal ,9

n/) ,%( 4FROM: Nunzio J. Palladino j/ (
SUBJECT: LICENSED REACT'OR"0PERATOR EXAMINATIONS

I have just received a copy of Commissioner Gilinsky's
request to serve the April 6, 1984 OGC memo addressing
licensed reactor operator examinations on the parties in a
number of proceedings' and on the applicants in uncontested
cases. I believe this action should be deferred for areasonable time to give the NRC time to research the
background of the interpretation to be fiver, to 10 CFR
55.25(b).

For example, the OGC memo does not address the attached
1967 interpretation, in which OGC concurred, which appearsto conflict with the April 6, 1984 OGC position. There maybe other pertinent. background. I believe the Commissionshould address the issue rather than leaving the parties
and applicants to guess which OGC interpretation is to be
viewed as correct.

,, .

I also believe the Commission should give some indication
to the parties and applicants what purpose is expected to
be served by providing them this information.

Finally, since Commissioner Gilinsky has been on the
Commission since 1975. I would like to know if he has any
other background to contribute to the precedents tht; have
been set by the staff, OGC, and Commission in this matter.
By copy of this menorandum I wculd like OGC and EDC sta'fto research the above matter and provide any. additier,t1
back@round or other information that is pertinent.
Att a c hme n t :- -

As stated

cc: SECY
OGC
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